Unclassified Page 1 of 1 Pages
CLASSIFICATION

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL

Appropriation Account Title: Military Construction, Army FY 1999 DoD Serial Number:
FY 99-033 IR
Component Serial Number: (Amountsin Thousands of Dollars)
FY 99-07 IR Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
LINE ITEM Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

This reprogramming action transfers funds from Operation and Maintenance, Army, FY 1999, to Military
Construction, Army, FY 1999, for execution in the proper appropriation. This realignment does not change
the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated. This action utilizes specia transfer authority
provided in section 103 of Public Law 105-277, the FY 1999 Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act. This action meets all administrative and legal requirements of the
Congress and has not previously been denied by the Congress. This action does not affect Tactical
Intelligence and Related Activities (TIARA), Joint Military Intelligence Programs (JMIP), or the National
Foreign Intelligence Program (NFIP). This action is not reflected in the FY 2000/2001 President’ s budget.

FY 1999 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +8,000
Military Construction, Army, FY 1999 +8,000
Budget Activity 1: Major Construction 111,400 +7,500 118,900
Budget Activity 3: Planning and Design 6,600 +500 7,100
REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -8,000
Operation and M aintenance, Army, FY 1999 -8,000
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
8,019,906 9,338,238 -8,000 9,330,238

Explanation: The FY 1999 Emergency Supplemental, P.L. 105-277, provided funds for emergency repairs
resulting from damages in Korea caused by the monsoon storms of August 1998. Section 103 of the
Supplemental contains language that permits the transfer of up to $29,454,000 from Operation and
Maintenance, Army, FY 1999, to Military Construction, Army, FY 1999, for these emergency repairs. The
current reprogramming requirement is for $8.0 million. This action will realign funds for proper execution.

Approved (Signature and Date)
Signed by Mr. William J. Lynn, May 13, 1999.

DD 1415-3 UNCLASSIFIED
7 May 90 CLASSIFICATION




